
 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 4 AUGUST 2021 
1.30 PM 
 

Peterborough City Council - YouTube Page 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 

 

3. New Premises Licence Application for Mixology, Under the Orton Mere 
Parkway Bridge, Nene Park, Peterborough 
 

3 - 86 

 
 
"Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via 
the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it." 
  
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for people with 
disabilities, please contact Karen S Dunleavy in the City Council's Democratic Services team on 
Peterborough 01733 452233 or by email at democraticservices@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Warren (Chairman), Sainsbury and Joseph 
 

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen Dunleavy on telephone 01733 
452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q
http://modern.gov/


This page is intentionally left blank

2



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

4 AUGUST 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:  

 

Gareth Brighton, Licensing & Business Manager  

Darren Dolby, Licensing Regulatory Officer 

 

 

Tel: 864103 

Tel. 453491 

 

 

APPLICATION:       NEW PREMISES LICENCE 

 

APPLICANT:  Mixology Music Ltd 

 

REFERENCE NO:  114244 

 

PREMISES: Mixology, Under the Orton Mere Parkway Bridge, Nene Park, Peterborough 

 

 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS:  Attached at Appendix A on Page 10 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and determine this application for a new premises licence for Mixology, Under 

the Orton Mere Parkway Bridge, Nene Park, Peterborough, taking into account the 
representations against and for the application that have been received. 

 
2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
  
2.1 There has been no previous premises licence granted for this premises area. 

 
2.2 The premises does not fall within the ‘Operation Can – Do’ area and is therefore not subject 

to the provisions of the special ‘cumulative impact’ policy. 
 
3. AUTHORISATIONS AND TIMES APPLIED FOR  
 

● Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only 
 

Monday to Sunday   10:00 to 23:00   
 
New Years Eve  11.00 to 02.00 
 

● Provision of Films, Live and Recorded Music and Dancing 
 

Monday to Sunday   10:00 to 23:00   
 
New Years Eve  10:00 to 02:00 
    

● Opening hours of premises 
 

Monday to Sunday   10:00 to 23:00   
 
New Years Eve  10.00 to 02.00 

  

3



4. APPLICATION  
 
4.1 Please refer to the application attached at Appendix B – Page 13  
 
4.2 Representations, both against and in favour of the application being granted have been 

received. These representations are attached at Appendix C on Page 37.  
 
4.3 Part P of the application sets out the applicant’s proposed conditions under the licensing 

objectives, these being, ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’, ‘Public Safety’, ‘Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of Children from Harm’.  These are also contained 
within the body of this report (in section 7) and in accordance with section 10.5 of Guidance 
have been interpreted into enforceable conditions. Only those appropriate and proportionate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives have been included in the Operating Schedule.  
 

4.5 No representations have been received from any of the Responsible Authorities.  
Cambridgeshire Constabulary, Peterborough Trading Standards, Cambridgeshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, Licensing Authority, Peterborough City Council Planning Department, 
Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department, Public Health, Peterborough City 
Council Environmental Pollution Team, or Children’s Services.  

 
4.6 A ‘Notice’ was displayed in the newspaper in accordance with Part 4 No. 25 of Statutory 

Instruments 2005 No. 42 – The licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Regulations 2005. 

 
5. REPRESENTATIONS 
  
5.1 Summary of issues raised in the representations against the application being granted : 
 

● Increase in both vehicle and pedestrian movements near to and to or from the premises 
● Premises is near to a river and therefore potential for accidents to occur if people access 

the water. 
● Increase in disturbance and noise pollution for local residents from the premises 
● Increase in anti-social behaviour, fuelled by alcohol, from customers of the premises. 
● The number of events that could take place at the premises due to the 7 days a week 

licence request. 
● Premises would be near to a conservation area within Nene Park. 
● Potential for overcrowding from persons attending the vicinity of the premises without a 

ticket. 
● Concerns re accessibility of premises for emergency services vehicles 

 
 
5.2 Summary of matters raised from the representations in favour of the application being    

granted : 
 

 The initial event (‘Under’) will finish at 10pm so will not be a late night event 

 The initial event would be something that people would look forward to attending after 
18 months of restrictions during the pandemic 

 There is a relatively low chance of disturbance to local residents owing to the location of 
the premises. 

 The initial event will be professionally managed by a reputable established company 
who will put in place comprehensive measures to mitigate concerns re disturbance, 
anti-social behaviour and customers safety. 

 The initial event would promote cultural diversity within Peterborough and put the City 
‘on the map’ as a leading arts & music area. 

 
5.3 Members should note that the correspondence attached against the application are in their 

entirety. The correspondence in favour of the application being granted have been placed 
together and in their entirety on a separate sheet. Please note that not all matters raised 
within the representations are relevant matters for consideration under the Licensing Act 
2003.  It is up to the Committee to decide upon what ‘weight’ they attach to these matters. 

4



 
6. MEDIATION 
 
6.1 As a number of the representations against the application being granted are requesting 

refusal of the granting of the licence, mediation was not a reasonably viable option. 
 

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES :  
 
7.1 Crime and disorder 
 

The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV system when 
licensable activities take place and for a minimum of 2 hours after any event has ended. All 
public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and exit points, and the 
street environment will be covered, enabling facial identification of every person entering in 
any light condition. The CCTV cameras shall continually record while the premises are 
open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a minimum of 28 
days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is conversant with the operation 
of the CCTV system shall be present on the premises at all times when they are open to 
the public and must be able to produce/download/ burn CCTV images upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a 
format that can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD player. 
Where the recording is on a removable medium (ie. compact disc, flash card etc), a secur
[...]
sing authority, which will record the following incidents including pertinent details: 
(a) all crimes reported to the venue, or by the venue to the police 
(b) all ejections of patrons 
(c) any complaints received 
(d) Any incidents of disorder 

5



(f) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment 
(g) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
(h) any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment 
(i) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
(j) the times on duty, names and the licence numbers of all licensed door supervisors employed by 
the premises.  
 
The premises licence holder and/or DPS shall carry out a documented risk assessment on the 
need for searching patrons entering the premises. The risk assessment shall be reviewed regularly 
and no less than every six months. 
 
A clearly visible notice shall be placed at each entrance to the premises advising those attending 
that it is a condition of entry that customers agree to being searched and that the police will be 
informed if anyone is found in possession of controlled substances or weapons. 
 
There shall be a policy agreed with Cambridgeshire Constabulary for the premises relating to 
illegal drugs, weapons or other prohibited items found on persons attempting to enter or on the 
premises. 
 
28 days’ notice shall be given to Cambridgeshire Constabulary and the Licensing Authority of any 
events held that are organised by an external promoter, including full details of the nature of the 
event and of the promoter with an anticipated audience of 500 or more persons. 
 
Alcohol is to be served in polycarbonate, plastic or shatterproof glasses. Alcohol and soft drinks 
may also be served in cans provided that the can is opened by bar staff prior to handing to 
customer. Alcohol served in any VIP area / Artist dressing or 'green' room may be served in glass 
subject to a suitable risk assessment being completed by the licence holder 

 
 
7.2 
[...]
hould be installed so that in the event of the fire alarm sounding the music 
will be automatically shut down. This system must be tested prior to any event taking place. 
 
Valid public liability insurance shall be kept in force and a copy of the schedule will be displayed at 
the venue and made available for inspection by an authorised Local Authority or Police Officer on 
request. 

 
 
8. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 
 
8.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  
 

- Objectives,  Section 4 on Page 5          
- Fundamental Principles, Section 6 on Page 6 
- Licence Conditions, Section 14 page 15 
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, Section 17 on Page 18 

 
8.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2018 
 

- The Licensing Objectives – Section 2 pages 6 to 12 
- Applications for Premises Licenses – Section 8 pages 49 to 62 
- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 68 to 76 
- Conditions Attached to Premises Licences – Section 10  page 77  to 88 

 
9. LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION) 
 
9.1  Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party or person 

that is “not relevant” to the application. 
 
10. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
10.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 

the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a new licence made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act.  

 
10.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 11 June 2021. 
 
10.3 The application before this Committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 

committee will make its decision based upon: 
 

● The merits of the application; 
● The promotion of the four licensing objectives; 
● The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority; and 
● The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Medi
[...]


 
‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

 
● The sale by retail of alcohol 
● The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club 
● The provision of Regulated Entertainment 
● The provision of Late Night Refreshment 

 
‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 

 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires. 

 

      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 
 

● The prevention of crime and disorder 
● Public safety 
● The prevention of public nuisance 
● The protection of children from harm 

 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

 
● The relevant Licensable Activities 
● The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 

premises are open to the public 
● Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 

Premises Supervisor 
● Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 

on and/or off the premises 
● The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 

 
‘Challenge 25’ means that a retailer will ask for proof of identification if they have reason to 

believe that the person making a purchase of alcohol is under the age of 25. 
 

10



‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  
 
‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: - 
 

● A performance of a play 
● An exhibition of a film 
● An indoor sporting event 
● A boxing or wrestling entertainment 
● A performance of live music 
● Any playing of recorded music 
● A performance of dance 

 
Except where there is an exemption under the Live Music Act 2012 or Statutory Instrument 2013 
No. 1
[...]
Personal 
Licence Holder is limited to 50 notices in one year and another person to 5 notices in a similar 
period. 

 
(In any other circumstances, a full Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate will be required for 
the period of the event). 
 

‘the Act’: means the Licensing Act 2003 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Peterborough

Application for a premises licence

Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@peterborough.gov.uk

Telephone: 01733453491 

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use
This is the unique reference for this 
application generated by the system.

Your reference Mixology 
You can put what you want here to help you 

track applications if you make lots of them. It 

is passed to the authority.

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

Yes No

Put "no" if you are applying on your own 

behalf or on behalf of a business you own or 

work for.

Applicant Details

* First name CEM

* Family name OZKAN

* E-mail cem@mixologyuk.com

Main telephone number + Include country code.

Other telephone number

Indicate here if you would prefer not to be contacted by telephone

Are you:

Applying as a business or organisation, including as a sole trader

Applying as an individual

A sole trader is a business owned by one 
person without any special legal structure.  
Applying as an individual means you are 
applying so you can be employed, or for 
some other personal reason, such as 
following a hobby.

Applicant Business

Is your business registered in 

the UK with Companies 

House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 

section is optional in this form.

Registration number 08789570

Business name MIXOLOGY MUSIC LTD
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number -
Put "none" if you are not r
[...]
r, and that the 'premises' will be 
enclosed. In what way, I wonder? We are not being told exactly what, so it is difficult to comment. 

Please give further details of why you believe this application will have an adverse effect on 
the licensing objectives 

 Public Safety: 
1. The 'venue' is located next to the River Nene, in close proximity to substantial locks, and a short distance from 
the open water of the rowing lake. There will be up to 5000 attendees, who will have access to alcohol. Open 
water, locks and alcohol. This poses significant health and safety issues. 
 
2. This event will also set a precedent for other events to follow here. Legally approved or otherwise! 
 
3. This area floods! 
 
Prevention of public nuisance: 
1. The Application suggests that just under 5000 tickets are available and Mixology's own Facebook page 
suggests that these have already been sold. Attendees in such numbers, will undoubtedly pose problems for 
access, road safety, parking, traffic congestion and cause significant delays.  Nene Valley also operates in this 
vicinity and can be extremely busy as well. 
 
2. The Application also states that 'no noise shall emanate from the premises'......'that gives rise to nuisance'.  I 
find this really difficult to believe, as it is not within a soundproofed building.   
 
3. Large screens, mega lighting, live and recorded music, will undoubtedly cause significant noise and light 
pollution. Bearing in mind, that this event is directly below a dual carriageway, surely this would impact on road 
safety above?  
 
4.The 'venue' has several footpaths that cross it, namely the Nene Way and the Hereward Way. How will access 
be maintained to these, if the area is 'fenced off' in some way? This part of Nene Park is used regularly, by 
walkers, dog walkers, joggers, cyclists, and fishermen, and not just locals. 
 
6. There is also the wildlife, flora and fauna to consider and the impact that such a noisy and busy event will have 
on them.
[...]
s of alcohol near to water. 

The other issue to consider is that on the day in question there will be a large rowing regatta at
Peterborough Rowing Lake which is a long established event and always takes place on the same
weekend in August. The last thing which is needed is for a lot of people to be getting drunk at this
event in close proximity to the regatta which would be a danger to both the attendees at the
Mixology event and at the regatta. I have no idea why Nene Park Trust thought it sensible to allow
this event to go ahead but they did. I do hope you will do the sensible thing and not grant it a
License.

Kind regards
Tracey

Tracey Rushton-Thorpe

81



This page is intentionally left blank

82



11/06/2021 Email - Licensing - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/eh.licensing@peterborough.gov.uk/inbox/id/AAQkADk5ZTEzYmM3LWNjZDAtNDkyOC1hZTJmLTBmMjY5NjVjM2E… 1/183



This page is intentionally left blank

84



11/06/2021 Email - Licensing - Outlook

https://outlook.office.com/mail/eh.licensing@peterborough.gov.uk/inbox/id/AAQkADk5ZTEzYmM3LWNjZDAtNDkyOC1hZTJmLTBmMjY5NjVjM2E… 1/185



This page is intentionally left blank

86


	Agenda
	3 New Premises Licence Application for Mixology, Under the Orton Mere Parkway Bridge, Nene Park, Peterborough
	APPENDIX B New App - Mixology 2021
	APPENDIX C Rep Pack
	Rep Sheet - For Report (1) (1).pdf (p.1-14)
	Rep - MOP C Watson_redacted.pdf (p.15-24)
	rep - objection - Bridget Rate  (email also logged)_redacted.pdf (p.25-26)
	Rep - MOP Mr- Mrs Hardingham_redacted.pdf (p.27)
	Rep- MOP S Mcilhagya_redacted.pdf (p.28-29)
	Rep - MOP - Borley_redacted.pdf (p.30-35)
	Rep - Cllr Howell and Cllr Knight.pdf (p.36-41)
	Rep - Orton Longueville Parish council_redacted.pdf (p.42-43)
	Rep - MOP Morris_redacted.pdf (p.44)
	Rep - MOP - Rushton-Thorpe_redacted.pdf (p.45)

	Plan
	Plan 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
1. Apologies for Absence There were no apologies for absence received. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. Application 
 

New Premises Licence 

3.1  
 

Application Reference 
 

114244 

3.2 Sub-Committee Members Councillor Warren 
Councillor Sainsbury 
Councillor Joseph 
 

3.3 Officers Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer 
Colin Miles, Lawyer – Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee 
Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer – Clerk to the Sub-
Committee  
 

3.4 Applicant 
 

Mixology Music Limited 

3.5. Nature of Application Application Type 

 
Application for a new premises licence. 
 
Authorisations and Times Applied For 
 

● Sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises only 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 
New Years Eve 11.00 to 02.00 
 

 Provision of Films, Live and Recorded Music and Dancing 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 
New Years Eve 10:00 to 02:00 

 
● Opening hours of premises 
Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 
New Years Eve 10.00 to 02.00 

 
Summary of New Premises Licence Application 

 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, following the submission of an 
application for a new premises licence for Mixology, Under the Orton Mere 
Parkway Bridge, Nene Park, Peterborough which had attracted 
representations in objection to the application, the Licensing Authority was 
required to hold a hearing. 
 
A summary of the issues raised by persons objecting to application included: 
 

● Increase in both vehicle and pedestrian movements near to and to or 
from the premises  

● Premises was near to a river and therefore potential for accidents to 
occur if people access the water.  

● Increase in disturbance and noise pollution for local residents from 
the premises  



● Increase in anti-social behaviour, fuelled by alcohol, from customers 
of the premises.  

● The number of events that could take place at the premises due to 
the 7 days a week licence request.  

● Premises would be near to a conservation area within Nene Park.  
● Potential for overcrowding from persons attending the vicinity of the 

premises without a ticket.  
● Concerns re accessibility of premises for emergency services 

vehicles 
 
A summary of matters raised from the representations in favour of the 
application being granted :  
 

 The initial event (‘Under’) will finish at 10pm so would not be a late 
night event  

 The initial event would be something that people would look forward 
to attending after 18 months of restrictions during the pandemic  

 There wa a relatively low chance of disturbance to local residents 
owing to the location of the premises.  

 The initial event would be professionally managed by a reputable 
established company who would put in place comprehensive 
measures to mitigate concerns re disturbance, anti-social behaviour 
and customers safety.  

 The initial event would promote cultural diversity within Peterborough 
and put the City ‘on the map’ as a leading arts & music area. 

 

3.6 Licensing Objective(s) 
under which 
representations were 
made 

1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
2. The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
3. The Protection of Children from Harm 
4. Public Safety 
 

3.7 Parties/Representatives 
and witnesses present 
 

The Licensing Authority 

 
The Regulatory Officer, who presented the case on behalf of the Licensing 
Authority.  
 
Applicant 

 
The applicant Mixology Music Limited.  
 
The applicant’s representatives were Cem Okzan and Dan Coshan. 
 
Other Persons 
 

Cllr Kirsty Knight, Lisa Borley, Carole Morris, Peter Hardingham and Simon 
Green. 
 

3.8 Pre-hearing considerations 
and any decisions taken by 
the Sub-Committee relating 
to ancillary matters 
 

There were no pre-hearing considerations. 
 

3.9 Oral representations 
 

The Regulatory Officer addressed the Sub-Committee and outlined the main 
points with regard to the application.  The key points raised in the address 
included the representation submitted against the application by local 
residents and that; 
 



● There had been 9 objections and 48 emails of support. No 
responsible authority had made representations. 

● The Councils Environmental Protection team had been in touch with 
the applicant and conditions had been attached to the application. 

● Section 7 outlined the main points of the application and outlined the 
conditions that had been agreed by the applicant 
 

Applicant – Mixology Music Limited, represented by Cem Okzan and 
Dan Coshan 

 
The applicant Cem Okzan and representative Dan Coshan on behalf of 
Mixology Music Limited addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points 
raised during their address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee 
were as follows: 
 

● Mixology Music Limited had a long history of running events similar to 
those being applied for. The applicants wanted to run a well managed 
and safe event. There was no interest in running illegal events.  

● The preferred outcome from the hearing was to get a licence and run 
a few events a year. The event management plan answered a lot of 
concerns that had been raised by residents 

● The applicants only wanted to run events three to four times a year. 
This fitted around the current applicants’ schedule of running a 
restaurant and pub. 

● There had been further talks about opening up the area identified and 
running Christmas markets or food markets throughout the year. 

 
Other Persons – Cllr Kirsty Knight 

 
Cllr Kirsty Knight addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised 
during their address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were 
as follows: 
 

● The concern for local residents was the location of the event. There 
was possible damage to the natural environment. Local wildlife would 
be disrupted. 

● The Nene River could be dangerous and hearing about recent deaths 
in the UK due to drowning was worrying, especially as alcohol was 
being served at the proposed event. 

● There were concerns over how the emergency services would be 
able to access the event in case of emergency. The proposed event 
was a long way from the car park.  

 
Other Persons – Lisa Borley 

 
Lisa Borley addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during her 
address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as follows: 
 

● The main concern was around noise nuisance. A few weeks ago 
there was an event which took place near the proposed venue, and 
the noise was heard and quite loud. There was a worry that a music 
event would be even louder.  

● A ten-hour event was a long time for residents to have to put up with 
loud music. The music at these events would have high bass levels 
and would provide a distraction to local residents. It would also be 
hard to mitigate and drown out bass notes. 

● If this was to be a one-off event, or possibly three to four times a year, 



this was tolerable. If this was the applicants aim then it would be good 
to state this as a condition of the licence. 

● Residents were concerned over potential anti-social behaviour. Due 
to the nature of the event, there might be loud and aggressive 
customers and it might be difficult for security to move people away 
from the venue.  

● There would be a challenge for security staff if there were fights 
especially near the river. There was also the potential for large 
amounts of litter to build up around the venue.  

● With the event being so close to the water any intoxicated individual 
may get too close and fall in.  

● The Council could face a number of investigations if they granted the 
licence and an incident occurred.  

● Although there had been several positive comments these were not 
necessarily from local residents and could be from people who lived 
outside the city. 

● In the first instance it would be better to grant the licence for a one-off 
event and see how that went. 

 
Other Persons – Carole Morris 

 
Carole Morris addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised during 
her address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows: 
 

● The main concern related to the venue. The Peterborough Telegraph 
had stated that this was an underutilised area with no footpaths, 
however the cycle route 63 passed through the proposed location of 
the event. There was also a second footpath that gave access to the 
boating lake running through the location. Many people regularly 
exercised around that area, this was a busy thoroughfare and a lot of 
people used this for going to and from work. In addition, children used 
the paths to go to and from school.  

● There were also issues around river traffic, there were mooring berths 
next to the proposed venue and a number of anglers used this area to 
fish in the river. It was questionable as to whether the applicants were 
allowed to block those paths off to hold an event. 

● Another concern was over the local wildlife, a close neighbour was a 
keen photographer and had taken photos of Kingfishers in the area, 
this was a protected species and were most likely using this area for 
nests. 

● There were also concerns over the lack of public toilet facilities and 
parking leading to issues.  

● The potential continuous noise could affect the local residents. 
● The committee needed to decide if the granting of the licence was 

appropriate bearing in mind that the pathways would be blocked and 
therefore how was access going to be granted for the use of the 
pathway, there was no other route to get to the boating lake.  

 
Other Persons – Peter Hardingham 

 
Peter Hardingham addressed the Sub-Committee. The key points raised 
during his address, and following questions from the Sub-Committee were as 
follows: 
 

● This area was used regularly for walking. The main objections were 
based on amenity and environmental grounds. 



● The best outcome was for the proposal to not go ahead. The issue 
was that if granted the applicant could hold events on every day of 
the year if they so wished. It had not mattered what Mixology said in 
terms of the number of events they proposed to hold there were no 
limitations as the application stood at the current time. 

● There was no reason why mixology could not go along with the 
proposal for a few events a year as they had stated that they only 
wanted it for a few times a year. 

● There were better facilities down on the embankment that the 
applicant could use. 

● A big part of the objection was the disruption to wildlife in the area 
and the issues around access. 

● If the application was to be granted it needed to have strict limitations 
applied. 

 
Summing Up 
 
The applicants responded and summed up key points with regards to the 
application, including. 
 

 The concerns around the event were appreciated. Previous to this 
meeting going ahead the applicants had offered to hold mediation 
sessions to try and overcome any of the concerns the local residents 
had. 

 There was an event management plan in place which outlined ways 
the applicant was going to deal with concerns raised. There was an 
element of trust involved with anything new such as this proposal.   

 The applicants wanted to reassure residents that the events were few 
and far between and the last event was quite a few years ago on the 
Peterborough Embankment.  

 There would be a maximum of four events a year and would be 
willing to agree this as a condition.  

 The use of the words underutilised was used by the Peterborough 
Telegraph and was not stated by the applicants at any point. Under 
the bridge itself was underutilised there was no footpath proposed to 
be closed off. The event would take place underneath the arches of 
the bridge and would not impact any footpaths. 

 There would be staggered entrance times to help manage the flow of 
people. No food or drink could be brought into the event and likewise 
no food or drink could leave the event.  

 There would be a dedicated security team and marshals on the 
bridge to monitor customers. A lot of thought had been put into the 
event management plan. 

 The reason for choosing under the bridge was that it was not likely to 
have an impact on any wildlife or plants. 

 It was impossible to stop people jumping off the bridge, however 
plans were in place to help mitigate this. Barriers would be put in 
place and security would make sure all areas were covered.   

 With regards to the noise levels there was a plan with the event 
management plan and the applicant would work within legal limits of 
what was permissible.  

 The applicants did not want to impede on any of the resident's day to 
day living. The event management plan looked at the decibel levels 
and surge frequencies and would be adjusted to make sure the bass 
would not disturb residents wherever possible. Work had been carried 
out with the noise pollution team to lessen any impacts to residents.   



 The two car parks in Orton Mere would be used for the event and 
would take five to six minutes to walk to the event. The footpaths 
would be lit. 

 The security team would not leave the site until every person had left 
the event. In addition, there would be an entrance and exit system in 
place and would be marshalled.  

 There was the provision for toilets and much more detail on concerns 
that had been put forward.  

 

3.10    Written representations  
and supplementary 
material taken into 
consideration  
 

Applicant  

 
Consideration was given to the application for a Premises Licence, attached 
to the Sub-Committee report.  
 
Other Persons 

 
Consideration was given to the representations made by the other persons 
present at the hearing.  
 

3.11    Facts/Issues in dispute Issue 1 

 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Crime and Disorder’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 2 
 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Prevention of Public Nuisance’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 3 

 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the 
‘Protection of Children from Harm’ Licensing Objective. 
 
Issue 4 

 
Whether the premises licence application would further support the ‘Public 
Safety’ Licensing Objective. 
 

4. Decision The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence put before it and also 
took into account the contents of the application and all 
representations and submissions made in relation to it.  The Sub-
Committee found as follows:- 
 

The Sub-Committee considered the representations made in objection as 
follows: 
 

● Increase in vehicular and pedestrian traffic 

● Dangers posed by being so close to the River Nene 

● Alcohol fuelled anti social behaviour 

● Increase in noise disturbance  

● Near to a conversation area 

● Accessibility for emergency vehicles  



● Adverse effect on wildlife 

● Inappropriate location as a country park 

● Insufficient facilities for party goers 

● Insufficient parking facilities 

● People lingering after the event 
 
The Sub-Committee believed that these were not relevant to the application 
under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee believed that the operating schedule and the additional 
conditions offered during the mediation process satisfied the licence 
objectives. 
 
Therefore, the application for a licence for the premises, known as Mixology 
Under the Orton Mere Parkway Bridge, Nene Park, Peterborough was 
GRANTED. 

 
Any party in objection to the decision may appeal to the Peterborough 
Magistrates Court within 21 days. 

              
     

Chairman  
              Start 1:30pm – End 2.35pm  

 


